et al13 when they evaluated the effects of dentin surface
treatments on shear bond strength of GICs.

The better performance of light cured GIC is due to
their expected dual mechanism of adhesion or enhanced
mechanical properties. The adhesion is probably
through a combination of a dynamic ion exchange
process and micromechanical bonding mechanism.14
Mathis, Ferracane4 considered that the enhanced
mechanical properties are due to the fact that the
resin acts as a reinforcing agent, resulting in significantly
higher initial properties, fracture toughness during
desiccation, and decreased solubility.4 It rapidly hardens
by visible light, has shorter setting time, decreased
early moisture sensitivity, extended working time,
greater strength, and enhanced mechanical and physical
properties.15

Type IX GIC is known as condensable or packable
and high viscous GICs. These are characterized by
having smaller glass particles and higher powder: Liquid

Table 3: Distribution of variance between and within groups
using one-way ANOVA test

Source of
variation

Sum of
squares

Degree of
freedom
(df)

Mean
square

F ratio at
5% level of
significance p-value

Between
groups

242.425 2 121.212 84.873 0.000

Within
groups

81.405 57 1.428

Total 323.830 59

Table 4: Intercomparison of shear bond strength of various GICs

Group (I) Group (J)
Mean
difference (I–J) Std. error

Level of
significance

95% confidence interval
Lower bound Upper bound

Group A Light cure GIC (group B) –4.92 0.2864 0.0000* –5.85 –3.98
(conventional GIC) Type IX GIC (group C) –2.30 0.4027 0.0000* –3.22 –1.36
Group B Conventional GIC (group A) 4.92 0.2864 0.0000* 3.98 5.85
(light cure GIC) Type IX GIC (group C) 2.63 0.4832 0.0000* 1.69 3.55
Group C Conventional GIC (group A) 2.30 0.4027 0.0000* 1.36 3.22
(type IX GIC) Light cure GIC (group B) –2.63 0.4832 0.0000* –3.55 –1.69

*The mean difference is significant at the 0.05 level, i.e., p < 0.05

When intercomparison was done by applying inde-
pendent t-test (Table 2), one-way ANOVA (Table 3), and
Dunnett test (Table 4), shear bond strength values in all
groups were found to have a significant difference at 0.05
level of significance (p < 0.05).

DISCUSSION

The clinical success of restorative material depends upon
a good adhesion with dentinal surface so as to resist
various dislodging forces acting within the oral cavity.7
Though compressive and tensile strengths are important
parameters to be evaluated but in the present study, we